
Consulate General of the 
Federal Republic of Germany 
6435 Wilshire Boulevard 
Los Angeles, CA 90048 

Phone (213) 852-0441 

Generalkonsulat der 
Bundesrepublik Deutschland 

Das Generalkonsulat der Bundesrepublik Deutschland 

Los Angeles kann keine 11Dersetzungen vornehmen. 

Als Ubersetzer werden benannt: 

Walt D. Dale 
3636 Purdue Avenue 
Los An  CA 90066 
Phone (213) 390-4242 

Dr. Louise Schneider 
1850 Taft Avenue, Apt.8 
Los .Lngeles, CA 90028 
Phone (213) 467-2333 

The German Consulate General is unable to do 

translations. Qualified translators are: 

Walt D. Dale 
3636 Purdue Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90066 

Phone (213) 390-4242 

Dr. Louise Schneider 
1850 Taft ',venue, Apt.8 
Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Phone (213) 467-2333 

Basically the letters mean that most of the offices are unable 
to find any records and more research needs to be done, which 
is very costly. 



For general details, please, 
sheets. 

CENTRAL INSTITUTE 
FOR GENEALOGICAL RESEARCH 

AMSTERDAM BERLIN • HONN • BRI,XELLES • LONDON • MADKID • PARIS • ROMA 

Dear Sirs, 

DATE: Mar. 14, 1978 

re: Foundation of "CIGENE". 

You may be interested to learn that hitherto independently 
organized European Genealogical Institutes have amalgamated 
under the name of 

CENTRAL INSTITUTE FOR GENEALOGICAL RESERACH 
"CIGENE". . 

It is the purpose of this Society to help you find the place 
where your Forefathers once set out on their burdensome voyage 
from the "Old World" across the "Great Pond" to what is now 
your country. 

In our work, in many cases we closely co-operate with those 
genealogical institutes throughout the U.S.A. our customers 
have consulted to trace their American ancestry. 

consu't tached informa ion 

On request, we shall be pleased to compile your own tailor-made 
Ancestry Research Programme for a full investigation, or contact 
-on your behalf- your local ancestral institute to supply them 
with the European part of your Family History. 

Your enquiry will find our preferential attention. 

Yours faithfully, 

40,
CI:\TR u. OFFICE: BERNHARD-CI SToDIS-STR. 5 • 53 BONN • W-GERNIANY PHONE 02221.21-R, 20 • .111..EX S86t)(15 
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DATA: What we need to get 

started is four items 

of information; 

so, all you have to do 

is to furnish us with 

below-mentioned data 

on the senior members 

of your family 

(e.g. parents or grand 

parents): 

(i) degree of relationship, 

(ii) . full name and address, 

(iii) date of birth, 

(iv) place of birth. 

COST? Before a firm order 
is placed, we shall 
-with your data on 
hand- conduct a pre-
-investigation, on 
.the strength of which 

fbfecasE will be 
made out. 

The pre-investigation 
mainly serves the pur-
pose of exploring the 
prospects of a con-

tinuous individual 
genealogy. 

As special mode of 
payment, the 
Step System 
has proved to be a 
very reasonable solu-

tion: 

in the Step System you 
pay only as far as you 
arc prepared to walk 
your own line of de-
scent; 

in other words, the 
current process of in-
vestigation may be in-
terrupted anywhere, 
anytime,. 
eit fher or good, or to 
be continued some 
other time. 



WHERE? 

u es 

Established in Bonn 

(West Germany), which 

is right in the centre 

of the "Old World", 

with branch offices in 

nearly all major com-

munities all over 

Europe, 

privileged with access 

to all national ar-

chives, local records, 

and parish registers. 

WHAT? In a thorough and 

scientific approach 

official registers are 
consulted to find evi-
dence of the course of 
life the forefathers 
in question took at 
particular times. 

In cases where conven-
tional accounts and 

methods fail, genea-
logists, specializing 
in the large field of 
tracing family descent, 
conduct extensive in-
vestigations, 

_de-code monumental in-

scriptions, 
interprete Celtic 

letters, runes, and 

symbols (e.g. those 
hewn in Saint Patrick's 
Crosses in Ireland), 
decipher seals and 

coins, 

consult census returns, 

passenger lists, wills, 
deeds, etc. 

All facts possibly 
accessible are then 
collected, evaluated, 
analyzed and compiled 
to form a continuous 
line of ancestors, 
which in some cases 
may reach back to the 
12th century. 

By way of experience, 

in most of the cases 

even Retrace Genea-

logies may be set up: 

By definition of the 
House RETRACE 
stands for the genea-
logization of those 

ancestors as did n o t 
emigrate to America, 

HOW? 

(1) "P" 

but stayed in the Old 

World, instead; 

in other words, we 
start from the lowest 
"root stock" of the 
genealogical "tree" 
centuries back, in 
order to compile the 
lineage of ancestors 
to the present day. 

Basically, we offer 
four alternative 

execution to choose 

from: 

i.e. PLAIN execution, 

comprising: 

listing of names, 

dates, and facts. 

(2) "P/R" i.e. PLAIN execution 

with RETRACE. 

(3) "S" i.e. SOPHISTICATED ex-
ecution, 
comprising: 

listing of names, 
dates and facts, sup-
ported by confirmed 
photostats of old do-
cumentary evidence 
(showing your ances-
tors' names); 
historical background 
(e.g. Hessian troops, 
Great Famine, reli-
gious coercion, etc); 
copies and coloured 
re-prints of old maps; 

photographs (slides 
available on request); 

CIGENE Folder (bound 
in leatherette or 
genuine leather, with 
your name in gilt let-
ters on the cover); 

translations into Eng-
lish (if necessary); 
explanation of meaning 
of name (if possible); 
etc. 

(4) "S/P" i.e. SOPHISTICATED ex-
ecution with RETRACE. 



DER STANDESBEAMTE 

Postanschrift: Stadt Bonn - Standesamt I I - 53 Bonn 1 

Mr. 

James F. Blauer 

418 Pirate Rd. 

Newport Beach, CA 92663/USA 

Datum and Zelchen Ihres Sarelbens Mein Zeichen 

24. Juni 1978 34 - 7 /Ha, 

lumm: Your great grandfather, John Pius Gutzweiler 

STANDESAMT BONN II 

53 Bonn- Bad Godesberg, Kurfiirstenstrage 2- 3 

Sachbearbeiter Zimmer 

Herr Hazer 379 
er Durchwahl Fernschrelber 

830 522 888881 skbn d 

Dear Mr. Blauer, 

Datum 
13. Juli 1978 

in the registry Bonn I, Bonn II, Bonn III and Bonn IV there doesn't 

exist a birth certificate of John Pius Gutzweiler. 

As you don't know the exact birthplace of your great grandfather I 

have sent up your letter to the 

Personenstandsarchiv I 

SchloB Briihl 

D-5040 Bruhl . 

In the Personenstandsarchiv I there are collected birth-, marriage-

and deathcertificates of the area North-Rhine. This is a part of 

the federal state Nordrhein-Westfalen (one of the 11 states of the 

Federal Republic of Germany). 

I hope you will get the desirable certificates from this admini-

stration office. 

Yours sincerely 

41, 
(Haser) 

Hauptbankverbindung 
Sparkasse Bonn Nr. 11 312 Postscheckkonto Koln Nr. 118 90-501 Fernruf 
BLZ 380 500 00 BLZ 370 100 50 Sammelnummer 8301 



CONSULATE 

OF THE 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

Poznan, Poland 

July 28/78 

Mr. James F. Blauer 
418 Pirate Road 
Newport Beach, California 92663 

Dear Mr. Blauer: 

I refer to your letter of June 24 regarding genealogical and biographical 
data on your family in Poland. 

The Consulate cannot perform the genealogical research your desire. 
However, we have been informed that such a study may be undertaken 
by the following Polish institution: 

Naczelna Dyrekcja Archiwow Panstwowych (Central Office of National Archives) 
00-263 Warszawa 
ul. Dluga 6 
Poland 
Phone: 31-32-06 

If you desire the assistance of this institute you should write a letter 
stating your request to include the following information: 

First and last name (the original spelling if changed) 

Date and place of birth and death (as appropriate) 

Date and place of marriage and the names of spouse 

Religion at birth 

Identification of places should include name of locality, administrative 
unit, province (wojewodztwo, gubernia) or nearby cities and rivers. 
Photocopies of any documents such as passports, old identity cards, 
documents pertaining to property, old letters may be helpful in searching 
for the required information. A comparison of pre-war and post-war atlases 
may reveal changes in place-names. It is suggested that before contacting 
the institute, you do some research in the United States.in order to 
establish the original spelling of family names. This information is often 
contained in old immigration records which may be found in the American 
Congress of Polonia, Buffalo, N.Y. or in the Library of Congress in 



Washington, D.C. An Immigration file number is sometimes included in 
the documents granting titles to property. 

Upon receipt of the necessary information the Polish National Archives will 
make a preliminary search to establish whether the necessary registers 
exist (many were destroyed during the war). If records exist, the Archives 
will ask you to make a preliminary payment in the amount of $20.00,..,

The amount of time required to conduct the search and the number of 
documents prepared (reproductions, photocopies, and so forth) will 
determine the total fee which usually ranges from $100.00 to $200.00. 

Sincerely, 

yn . Turk 
American  Vice Consul 

Encl:postal coupon 



E. Przyrembel 
Luisenstraf3e 7 

Ruf 02232 / 1 21 17 

5040 Bruhl 
Bruhl, den 3. Au .ust 1978 

Herrn 

James F. Blauer 

418 Pirate Road 

Newport Beach, Calif. 92663 
USA 

Betr. Familienforschun (lutzweiler 
nezu7 Ihr Schreiben vom 24.6.1978 an das Standesamt 

Bonn 

Sehr _-,eehrter Herr Blauer! 

Ich darf auf das anlie -ende Schreiben verweisen, Tit 
dem ich Ihnen mit_etoilt habe, da3 Nachforschungen 
rbBeren Umfanes dienstlich nicht durchfilhrbar sind. 
Ich schrieb Ihnen auch, daP in Bonn, Fjjln und 3Ns-
seldorf vereinzelt Namenstraer ':atzweiler bzw. 

festzp,-;tellen zewes= sind, die reburtsurkunde 
Ihres -:,2-oBvaters konnte Aber nicht ermittelt werden. 

Ihren Anzaben zufol e soil Ihr GroBvater aus dem Rhein-
land :ekommen sein. Zs miDten hies also noch die Unter-
la:en von rund 400 Amtern durch -esehen werden; der 
su.dli the Teil des Rheinlandes wird d'abei nicht erfaBt. 

Ich bin _ern bereit, auPerdienstlich die im hie;i7en 
Archiv beruhenden Resister durchzusehen; die Kosten warden 
sick auf DE 80,-- bis DN 100,-- belaufen. Soll-
ten Sie dmit einverstanden sein, so schreiben Sie mir 
bitte an meine Frivatadresse in 504 BrUhl, Luisenstr. .7. 

Lit freund4chen 

fl 
Iil 

• kJ 

(Edith  rzirembel) 

u--JA 



Personenstandsarchiv Bruhl 

Herrn 

James F. Blaver 

418 Pirate Road 

Newport Beach, Calif. 92663 
USA 

7  August 1978 504 BrOhl, den ° 
Schlor3 (Nordflugel) 
Fernruf 02232/4 29 48 

Betr. Familienforschung 
Bezu7 Ihr Schreiben vom 24.6.1978 

Sehr seehrter Herr Blauer! 

Ihr an das Standesamt Bonn erichtetes Schreiben wurde dem 
hiesi:J;en Archly zur Bearbeitung tber-eben. 

Personalmanel ;estattet es nicht, caber eine normale For-
schun:,shilfe hinaus ehende Ermittlunen flir Dritte durchzu-
fUhren. Welt ehende Nachforsch= en, wie sie in Ihrem 
Falle notwendi sind, sind nur auf priv,,)ter Basis mo lich. 

Ich kann Ihnen heute ledi;lich mitteilen, daB Namenstra2;er 
latzweiler bzw. (Aitzweiler vereinzelt in den stomdesamtli-
chen Re intern von Bonn, Kiln und DUsseldorf nachweisbar 
sind; es fehlt aber bis jetzt jeder Hinweis auf den. von 
Ihnen , enarnten Johann Pius utzweiler und dessen Scbwester 
::Marie.. Ich bedauere sehr, Ihnen einen Unstigeren Bescheid 
heute nicht geben zu konnen. 

Mit freundlichen .:,rUBen 
Im Anftra2;

(Przy nel) 
Sachbea eiterin 



Embassy of the German Democratic Republic 
1717 Massachusetts Avenue. N W 

Washington, D. C. 20036 

(202) 232.3134 

Washington, 5. September 1978 

Mr. James F. Blauer 
418 Pirate Road 
Newport Beach, Californ. 92663 

Werter Herr Blauer! 

Bezugnehmend auf Ihr Schreiben an das Standesamt Dresden 

in der Deutschen Demokratischen Republik teilen wir Ihnen mit, 

daB die gewflnschte (n) Urkunde(n) nicht ausgestellt werden 

konnte(n). Standesdmter existieren erst seit 1874, vorher 

wurde nur durch die Kirchenbehbrden beurkundet. Die Kirchen-

bUcher liegen den Standesdmtern jedoch nicht vor. 

Sofern Sie genaue Angaben zu den betreffenden Personenstands-

fallen machen konnen, haben Sie die Moglichkeit, Urkunden aus 

der Zeit vor 1874 caber die 

Staatliche Archivverwaltung 
15 Potsdam - DDR 
Berliner Str. 98 - 101 

zu beantragen. 

Fur die NachTorschungen durch die Staatliche Archivverwaltung .

wird eine entsprechende GebUhr erhoben. 

Hochachtungsvoll! 

J. GUnther 

Leiter der Konsularabteilung 



Christiane Garisek 
6421 Antrim Circle 
Huntington Beach, CA 92647 Tel. (714) 898-4129 evenings 

Searching for your GERMAN R 0 OTS? I will gladly help you 

translate German documents and letters for a reasonable fee into English 

for your personal use. 

Please, call me after 6.00 p.m. or on weekends, or mail your documents to 

above address. 

Si cerely yours, 



Oct. 20, 1978

Dear Mr. Blauer, 

We do not have a German teacher with so much extra 
time to translate these materials for you. There 
are translation services in Newport Beach, and you 
must pay a fee for them. 

Sincerely, 

Martin Shira 
Chairman 
Foreign Lang. 
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Evangelisches Konsistorium 
Berlin - Brandenburg 

x. Iia Nr. 1551 / 78 

Bei Beantwortung wird urn Angnbe 

der Gesehattsnummer gebeten 

- DER ARCHIVAR - 

Herrn 
James F. Blauer 

418 Pirate Rd. 

Newport Beach, CA 92 663 

U. S. A. 

102 Berlin 11.9.1978 

Neue GriinstraBel9 
Fernsprecher 2 00 01 5G 

Betr.: Urkundennachfrage 
Bezug: Ihre Anfrage v:m 24.6.1978 an das Standesvmt 

Brandenburg/Havel. 

Sehr geehrter Herr Blauer

Ihr oben genanntes Schreiben ist vom Stmidesamt der 
Stadt Brandenburg/Havel an uns weitergeleitet worden. 

Soweit wir es bisher feststel]en konnten, werden wir Ihnen 
in dieser Angelegenheit wa' rscheinlich nicht weiterhelfen 
kbnnen. 

Einen Ort D r e i c h a u s s e n haben wir bisher 
nicht ermitteln kdnnen. 

Wir vermuten, days evil. eine Verwechslung mit der Gemeinde 
Drachhausen, Pfar-mmt Peitz , Kirchenkreis 
Cottbus, vorliegt. 

Wir haben Ihre Anfrage an das Pfarramt DDR - 752 Peitz , 
Kirchenkreis Cottbus , Lutherstr. 8, mit der Bitte 
um Ermittlung - soweit mdglich weitergeleitet. 

Wir haben dies getan, obwohl die KirchenbUcher von Drach-
hausen von 1624 - 1823 als Kriegsfolge verloren 7egangen 
sind. 

Solite Ihnen - wider Erwartcn - vom Pfarramt Peitz welter-
geholfen werden kbnnen, erhalten Sie von d.ort weitere 
richt. 

Mit freundlichen Grithen 

Konten der Konsisturialliasse Berlin 

Postschedtkonto: 102 Berlin, Nr. 122 01 • Drinkkonto: BSK Nr. 6051 - 1S - 550 

(79) Bmg 030/78 

Betriebs-Nr. 90 00 53 19 



\ 
CENTRAL INSTITUTE 

FOR GENEALOGICAL RESEARCH 

AMSTERDAM • BERLIN • BONN • BRUXELLES • LONDON • MADRID - PARIS • ROMA 

"To: 

Mr. James F. Blauer, 

418 Pirate Road, 

Newport Beach, CA 92663 

U.S.A. 

REF: CIGENE File NO: D/030,179,031. DATE: Feb. 21, 1979 

Dear Sir, 

This refers to your enquiry about your personal genealogical 

research programme, which we have registered under above CIGENE 

File Number (CFNO). 

The information on your family tree we got from you so far may 

be commented as follows: 

Gutzweiler (confer CIGENE Data sheet 01): 

The data will not suffice to get us started; we should 

at least have one place of residence in Europe. 

However, with this particular name, we might just be 

lucky, as names like "Gutzweiler" are often related 

to or connected with certain regions in the Rhineland 

which we may come across. 

Musick (confer CIGENE Data sheet o2): 

We regret to say that the information is very fragmen-

tary. Place of residence in Germany will be a great 

help, even if only a county can be named. 

Gullick (confer CIGENE Data sheet 03): 

By way of experience, with these data we are sufficiently 

furnished to get started. We do point out though, that 

research in East Bloc Countries -like Prussia, now in 

GDR- can be very difficult and time consuming for 

bureaucratic reasons. 

.../2 

CENTRAL OFFICE: BERNFIARD-CUSTODIS-STR. 5 • 53 BONN • W-GERMANY • PHONE 0 22 21.2146 20 • TELEX 886 665 
PRESIDENT: HANS H. HIMMELMANN • GENERAL MANAGER: GUNTER WELLER 



- page 2-

CFNO: D/030,179,031. DATE: Feb. 21, 1979 

Generally speaking, we appreciate any details to add to the 

information on hand (please, consult below Data Forms). 

Enclosed, please, find CIGENE Information on Research Procedures 

and Rates, and furthermore CIGENE Data Forms with your data 

already filled in, which we ask you to check for correctness. 

The Data Forms have been issued in duplicate, one copy of each 

we should like you to return to us corrected and/or completed 

for our files to help investigations. 

Please, make use of the blanks for further information. 

Pre-investigation (P/I) will be conducted in accordance with the 

terms stated in the information leaflet. 

P/I fees will be charged for each ancestral line, i.e. US-$ 180.00 

each for the Gutzweiler-line, the Musick-line, and the Gullick-

-line. 

P/I will take about four to eight weeks, on an average, provided 

the information on hand is sufficient. 

Yourfa 4V11y, 

.kt 
G.11''. Weller 

(General Manager) 

Enclos. CIGENE Data Forms 
Info on Research Procedures & Rates 
CIGENE emblems 



C.I GENE DATA FORM 

CFNO: D/030,179,031. DATA.sheet:ol 

ol degree of relationship great grandfather 

o2 name John Pius Gutzweiler 

o3 address 

o4 profession 

05 date of birth Nov. 11, 1863 

o6 place of birth The Rhineland, West Germany. (town?) 

o7 date of death Apr. 21, 1945 

o8 place of death Santa Ana, Calif., USA. 

o9 date of emigration from Europe 188a 

10 place of embarkation 

11 date of immigration into U.S.A. 

12 place of disembarkation 

13 name of ship 

14 captain of ship 

15 place & date of settlement Albuquerque, New Mexico, USA. 

16 date of marriage 

17 place of marriage 

18 o marital partner Ellen Frances Brock 

19 e parents: father Joseph Gutzweiler 

mother Rose Schmidt 

20 o children daughters: Marie Diana, b. July 08, 1890 

Elsie Marguerite, b. Sept. 27, 1891 

Edith Rose, b. Nov. 20, 1892 

PLEASE, USE SEPARATE DATA.FROM1 IF NECESSARY. 

FURTHER DETAILS ON THE PERSON IN QUESTION, PLEASE, WRITE ON 
THE BACK OF THIS DATA FORM. 



CI GENE DATA FORM 

CFNO: D/0301179,031. DATA. sheet: o2 

of degree of relationship great grandmother 

o2 name Mary Musick, otherwise Musich 

o3 address 

o4 profession 

05 date of birth Jan. 23, 1846 

o6 place of birth 

o7 date of death Feb. 28, 1924 

o8 place of death Iowa 

o9 date of emigration from Europe about 1855 

10 place of embarkation 

11 date of immigration into U.S.A. 

12 place of disembarkation 

13 name of ship 

14 captain of ship 

15 place & date of settlement 

16 date of marriage 

17 place of marriage 

18 o marital partner Frederick Gullick 

19 o parents: father 

mother 

20 o children ten 

21 denomination: 

22 brothers & sisters: Martin, Caroline, Chris, Lizzie, Anne. 

23 documents: 

o PLEASE, USE SEPARATE DATA FROM, IF NECESSARY. 

FURTHER DETAILS ON THE PERSON IN QUESTION, PLEASE, WRITE ON 
THE BACK OF THIS DATA FORM. 



CI GENE DATA FORM 

CFNO: D/030,179,031. DATA. sheet: 03 

of degree of relationship great great grandfather 

o2 name Christian Gullick, otherwise Gullich 

o3 address. in Europe: 

04 profession 

o5 date of birth Oct. o3, 1813 

o6 place of birth Dreichausen, Prussia, East Germany. 

o7 date of death June o9, 1880 

o8 place of death Jefferson Township, Lee County, Iowa, USA.. 

o9 date of emigration from Europe 

10 place of embarkation 

11 date of immigration into U.S.A. 

12 place of disembarkation 

13 name of ship 

14 captain of ship 

15 place & date of settlement 

16 date of marriage 

17 place of marriage 
b. Nov. E4, 1814 

18 el marital partner Henrietta (maiden name?) d. Nov. o3, 1897 

19 s parents: father Frederick (otherwise Friederich) Gullich, b. 1785 

mother 

20 s children Frederick, b. Apr. 30, 1840 - d. July 28, 1905 

Caroline, b. 1848 - d. 1928 

Henry, b. June 17, 1855 - d. Aug. 26, 1880 

e PLEASE, USE SEPARATE DATA. FROM, IF NECESSARY. 

FURTHER DETAILS ON THE PERSON IN QUESTION, PLEASE, WRITE ON 
THE BACK OF THIS DATA FORM. 



CENTRAL INSTITUTE 
FOR GENEALOGICAL RESEARCH 

AMSTERDAM • BERLIN • BONN • BRUXELLES • LONDON • MADRID • PARIS • ROMA 

INFORMATION ON CIGENE RESEARCH PROCEDURES & RATES. 

PROCEDURE S. 

(01) Your enquiry will be passed on to the various 

local Sub-departments in charge of the regions 

where your ancestors lived and from where they 

started off for the New World. 

(o2) At more or less regular intervals of time, 

whenever news are received, you will be informed 

about the stage of development of research. 

(o3) Investigations are in many cases very time-

-consuming, so, please, allow ample time. 

(o4) Your enquiry will be dealt with solely by the 

Central Office, which you may apply to in any 

question regarding your own research programme. 

Thus, there is only one address for you to be 

kept in mind. 

(05) The Sub-departments have access to all local 

records, parish registers, and national 

archives to trace your ancestors. 

(o6) The Sub-departments are headed by genealogists 

highly specialized in the large field of family 

descent to help bring your case to a successful 

close. 

.../2 

CENTRAL OFFICE: BERNHARD-CUSTODIS-STR. 5 • 53 BONN • W-GERMANY • PHONE 02221.214620 • TELEX 886 665 
PRESIDENT: HANS H. HIMMELMANN • GENERAL MANAGER: GUNTER WELLER 



- page 2 - 

(07) From the roots of your family tree, a RETRACE 

may be started to find those ancestors that 

stayed in the Old World. 

(o8) Documents will be presented in photostatic 

copies, if necessary along with translations 

into English. 

(09) If the place of origin is still standing 

photographs and/or slides will be part of our 

services. 

(10) To save you time and money, a PRE-INVESTIGATION 

will be conducted to explore the prospects of 

an existing continuous individual line of 

ancestry. 

If possible, a prospective time of research will 

be stated. 

(11) On the strength of the result of the Pre-

-investigation a forecast will be made out 

showing the prospective charges for a full 

investigation. 

(12) Full investigations will only be started with 

your consent in the form of a completed and 

signed CIGENE Order Sheet. 

(13) For your convenience the CIGENE Step System has 
been made available: 

in cases where a Research Programme should turn 

out to be very time-consuming you may rely on 

this special mode of payment where you PAY AS 

FAR AS YOU GO. 

Thus the Research Programme may be interrupted 

anywhere, to be continued some other time. 

• • •/3 



- page 3 - 

RATE S. 

(14) Payment in US-Dollars -

without regard to rate of exchange and inflation. 

(15) FLAT RATE for Pre-investigation is US-$ 180.00, 

payable by either of the following modes: 

( i) crossed cheque drawn on a West German bank 

made payable to us; 

(ii) credit card. 

(16) Pre-investigation will be conducted as soon as 

token fee of US-$. 180.00 has been remitted to us. 

(17) Rates for full investigation vary greatly, 

depending on amount of work involved and execution 

required. 

(18) In case of a firm order for a full investigation 

you will be refunded with US-$ 30.00 out of the 

flat rate charged for Pre-investigation. 

(19) Investigations will be started immediately after 

receipt of order sum or part payment. 

PLEASE, N 0 T E: 

REMEMBER TO STATE YOUR C I G E N E FILE NUMBER 

(CFNO.) IN EVERY CORRESPONDENCE (ALSO CHEQUES, 

MONEY ORDERS, ETC.) . 
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[MINIATURE 
1807 OCTAVIA SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94109 

BY APPOINTMENT ONLY TELEPHONE: (415) 563-8745 

April 17, 1979 

Mr. James F. Blauer 
418 Pirate Road 
Newport Beach, California 92663 

Dear James.Blauer: 

I received your letter regarding family genealogy. My grandfather came from a 
town near Bern (I think it was called Tuhn) Switzerland in 1862. When my Aunt 
passed away a few years ago$ I received several Bibles — one with birth dates 
going back to 1812. 

Ny grandfather settled in San Jose. I am 53 years old, so if you are my junior 
by twenty years, we may indeed be related. 

The next time you are planning a trip up this way, phone 563-8745. I will be 
happy to give you copies of any of the information I have. 

j-MB*aep 

Best wishes, 

BLAUER 

ELLEN AND JOHN BLAUER /WE APPRECIATE THE I I I I LLTHINGS IN LIFE 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ORDERS ON 
FOR PLACIN 

CALL SHOPPING SERVICE

TOLL FREE 
1 800 453.4532 OUT OF STATE 

3288191 - LOCAL CALLS 

INV(..)1(1 

P.O. BOX 659, SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 841 10, PHONE (801)467-541 1 

r- James F. Blauer 
418 Pirate Road 
Newport Beach CA 92663 

DATE  
4-25-79 

Enclosed please find one of our old GENEALOGY 
CATALOGS. The prices are not correct but it will 
give you an idea as to the merchandise we have to 
offer. 

A new catalog is being assembled and just as soon 
as it is available one will be sent on to you at 
the above address. 

Enclosed please find a book catalog for your con-
sideration. 

Sincerely, 
PERSONAL SHOPPING SERVICE 
Dorothy Vranes (Mrs.) 

PS 

OR A ENT 



40 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE, SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84125, P.O. BOX 30178, PHONE (801) 534-1515 

April 25, 1979 

James F. Blauer 
418 Pirate Road 
Newport Beach, California 92663 

Dear Mr. Blauer: 

Your letter to the Genealogical Department of The Church of 
Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints has been referred to my office 
for reply. Deseret Book is not comtemplating expanding into any 
areas in California other than where our present retail stores are 
located. To open a specialty store of genealogical materials only 
would be a very poor investment. I don't know of any business that 
handles genealogical supplies alone that are other than a side line. 

Deseret Book is the publishing arm of the LDS Church. We 
have opened numerous dealerships throughout California where our 
materials can be obtained. One located in Costa Mesa is Mr. Blaine 
Stratton. His address is 2060 Mandarin, Costa Mesa, California 
92626. He should be able to order most genealogy supplies for you. 

Also you should be aware that any of the LDS Wards can purchase 
through the Central Purchasing organization of the Church any gen-
ealogy supplies desired. To locate a ward close to you simply look 
in the yellow pages under churches for The Church of Jesus Christ of 
Latter-day Saints. Also we are having sent to you under separate 
cover a catalog of genealogical materials available through our main 
retail store located in Salt Lake City. If ou desire you can order 

the materials directly from them. 

Sincerely your 

wapp 
Dire r of Wholesale 

GKS/jc 



WOJEWODZKIE 
ARCHDATum PANSTWOWE 

23 Lutegu 4 i143, tel. 546-01 

60-887 Poznai 0 
Identigiloator: 0001169 

Wasze pismo z dnia 
15 III 1979 r. 

I an 
James F.Blauer 

418 Pirate Rd. 
rewport Beach, Ca 92663 

USA 

Nasz znal: Data 
III 845-29/79 12 VII 1979 r. 

' ojewodzkie Archiwum Paristwowe w Poznaniu informuje, ze 

mote sic- pod j46 poszukiwari genealogicznych tylko rodziny Binke 

zachowanych ksicgach metrykalnych parafii ewangelickiej w Ile-

szewie z lat 1819-1854 /do kt6rej nale a/a miejscowo66 Gute-

hofnu po uprzednira nadeslaniu ()platy vystrdpnej na rozpoczcie 

poszukiwail w wysokothci 20 dolarOw zgodnie z za/qczonym rachunkiem. 

Kie moLtemy sip pod j9,6 poszukiwan genealogicznych dotyczae-

cych rodziny Kalbus, poniewa nie zchowaly sip odpowiednie ksigi 

metrykalne. 

W zahlczeniu przesy/amy cennik za provvadzenie poszukiati 

genealocicznych. 

2 zaI. 

Do wiadomo69i 

1;aczelna Dyrekcja 
AIchiNiOw Paristwovpych 

00-950 et rszawa 

Znak: U 845-67/79 

AS/RS 

Z-ca Dyrektora 

I/

/prof.dr Stanis/aw Nawrocki/ 



WOJEWOr71,1:!, 
ABCHIWUM 
td. 23 Lutew) 41/43, teL 546-01 

60-087 Po zuazi 
Identyflkator: 0001169 

Wasze pismn z dnia 

15 III 1979 r. 

Pan 
James F.Blauer 

418 Pirate Rd. 
1Tewport Beach, Ca 92663 

USA 

rasz znak 
III 845-29/79 

:Data 
12 VII 1979 r. 

iojewodzkie Archiwum Faristwowe w Ioznaniu informujc, ze oplata 

wstpna 7,a wykonanie kwerendy genealoLicznej wynosi. 

20 dolarOw d,r;adziecia dolarow 

Yaletno66 prosimy wpIaci6 na rachunek 6rodkOw specjalnycn typ 23 

raczelnej Dyrekcji Arch.iwow l'aAstwoych 4, 1,aro6.owym lianku Iolskim

V CddziaIMiejski w Warszawie Nr raciiunku 1052-882. 

G/6,-iny Ksigovy 

/J anina BereszyAfika/ 

2,-;cp Drerr5nra 

/prof.dr Stanislaw 1Lawrocki/ 



CENYIK 

za prowadzenie poszukiwari genealogicznych 

0A+ 1. Op/ata \,stpna 20 dolarOw UOIA. 

2. ()plata za ka2da, godzin pracy 
przy poszukiwaniu akt •••••••••••••••.•.4000400.4..• 10 dolarOw USA 

3. Op/ata za odpis /reprodukck/ 
kadego znalezionego dokumentu..••••••••• ****** ••••• 10 dolt:Jr& USA+

Podstawa prawna: Zarzetdzenie Er 14 Hiaczelnego Dyrektora 
ArcliiwOw Padstv,owych z dnia 24 wrze6nia 1976 
roku w L;prawie oplat za us/ugi archivalne 
Svdadczone na rzecz cudzoziemcOw. 

+
lub rOwnowarto66 w innych dewizach. 



U 
a we,a-/e3 gen 

160 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET, BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02114 • PHONE 617-227-1300 

February 5, 1980 

Mr. James F. Blauer 
418 Pirate Road 
Newport Beach, California 92663 

Dear James: 

I was delighted to receive your letter. I thought that every 
Blauer in the world was related to us, and they probably are. 
However, I don't know too much about our lineage. 

Both my mother and father were born 
They came from a section of Austria 
now part of Poland. They came from 
city of Lemburg. I don't know more 
have cousins on the West Coast, two 

in the Austrian Empire. 
which, at this time, is 
a small village near the 
than that. However, I do 
(2) of whom were born in 

the "Old Country". They both live in Portland, Oregon. One 
is a prominent accountant whose name is Henry Blauer and the 
other is a manufacturer of umbrellas (perhaps you have seen 
the Shed Rain Umbrella in your local stores). The umbrella 
manufacturer's name is Sol Blauer. There is another cousin 
by the name of Dr. Aaron Blauer, and his oldestbrother whose 
name is Myer Blauer--all living in Portland, Oregon. Since they 
are older and some were born in the Old Country, they may be 
able to tell you more about their lineage. 

Additionally, in the City of Montreal and the suburbs, there is 
a large Blauer enclave--all of them uncles and cousins. The 
fact of the matter is that I have an uncle who lives in Cote 
Ste. Luc (a Montreal suburb) who is now approaching his 98th 
birthday. He, of course, was born in Austria and undoubtedly 
could fill you in with a great deal of the details regarding 
his ancestry. He has a younger brother in Cote Ste Luc who is 
only 76 years old and might be able to fill you in as well. 
Being somewhat younger, his memory is probably more clear. 

I recently came across a family in Iowa by the name of Blauer. 
I believe that they were from Switzerland, originally, and that 
they were of the Protestant faith. I mention this because, believe 
it or not, all of our family are of the Jewish faith. Now, somewhere 
there has been a "mutation" or a conversion. My guess is that some 

of the Jewish Blauer's decided to convert to Protestantism. 

BLAUER STYLED RAINWEAR 



Mr. James F. Blauer February 5, 1980 

Newport Beach, California 

Page 2 

I say this because you rarely have Protestants conferring to Judaism. 

Particularly back in those days. When I mentioned this to the family 

in Iowa, communications stopped immediately. I guess they must have 

written the Jewish Blauer's off as a "lost cause". Or, perhaps they 

couldn't cope with the idea that perhaps, in their deep and distant 

past, their forebearers were of the Jewish faith. 

I rather suspect that, since you are from the Swiss branch, you must 

be of the Protestant faith as well. And I hope that the possibility 

of a Jewish ancestry does not offend you. 

Incidentally, I might mention that my nephew Michael Blauer lives 

in Westwood which is a suburb of Los Angeles and not very far from 
Newport Beach. He is a fine young man of 27 years of age. He is 

a graduate of the University of Massachusetts and the Fashion 
Institute of Technology in New York City. He is a most accomplished 
athlete--and an outstanding tennis player. If you care to call him, 
his phone number is 213-474-4946. 

If you want to delve into this branch of the family (and I assume 
we are a branch of the family), I will be very happy to send you 
the complete address of my uncles in Montreal who may be able to 
take our family back a couple of generations to see if there is any 
sort of linkup. 

Incidentally, in a travel section of the local newspaper, I saw a 
write up of Austria and reference to a train called the "Blauer 
Enztrain". This apparently is a train that runs quite regularly 
in Austria and is well known. I deduce from the article that the 
name Blauer is somehow or other related to a small blue flower 
which grows wild in the mountains. 

At any rate, this is all that I have to offer. There are Blauers 
in Montreal, Blauers in Portland, Blauers in Washington D. C., 
amongst others. If you really want to get into it, I will try to 
help all I can. 

Sincerely, 

/.41 

Maurice Blauer 

mb/gc 



Shoshana Blauer 

2805 S.E. 23rd 

Portland, Ore. 97202 9 / I 6k 

Dear Jim, 

First of all I am not a Mr. I am just listed that way in the phone book 

so people will not call me unless they know who it is. Does that make sense? 

I am in the midst of developing a proposal and so my thoughts are muddled. 

I appreciate your cIuriosity about the Blauer name as I'm sure all 

people with uncommon names share the same intrigue. 

I am the second of four daughters of Henry and Gecel Blauer. My father 

is one of three children of Joseph and Bertha Blauer, who are descendants 

of Rachel and Aaron from Royal Galacia, which I think is somewhere in 

Austria now. Dad was born 1920 in Tarnow, Poland and immigrated here 

with his mother and siblings shortly thereafter. His father's real last 

name was Sporn, and his mother's Blauer, but due to circumstances when 

the entire family arrived in NYC their last name became Blauer. 

The bulk of our relatives reside in the East coast, Boston, N.D., 

NYC, Providence, and largely in Montreal. We are all Jewish and T. think there 

are none from Switzerland. 

We have a huge family as was evident from the first family reunion 

which took place this summer here made possible by my wedding, it was a 

good excuse. There were four generations, and over fifty present, and 

at least sixty relatives didn't come. There is also a first cousin of mine 

who lives inLondon and has two children, Winfield, is her last name. 

The relatives are mostly Blauers, though there are some Sporns too. 

I would assume we are not related, but then one never can tell. 

If you are ever in Portland don't hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

Shoshana Blauer 

I did not take my husband's last name, 

it is Kolinsky. 

,/ 



the tanbarFaime6 
SOUTHEASTERN MASSACHUSETTS' LEADING NEWS AND ADVERTISING MEDIUM 

555 Pleasant Street, New Bedford, Massachusetts 02742 
Telephone (617) 997-7411 

September 17, 1981 

Mr. James F. Blauer 

418 Pirate Road 

Newport Beach, CA 92663 

Dear Mr. Blauer: 

Many thanks for your recent letter concerning 

your research about your great great grandmother. 

I regret we are unable to help you. But per-

haps the public library might be of assistance. You 

can write to them c/o New Bedford Free Public Library, 

613 Pleasant Street, New Bedford, MA 02740. 

Best of luck with your project. 

Sincerely, 

James M. ./sdale 

Editor 

JMR:lhs 



Chancy 

g .e Oar 205 

geYannts, (Mgi 02601 

)• • i2a_u 
n 01 

se, 'lei 

eto ate' 7,1E- 
lioac 

Sttrnix 4 1 avei, eijeot 1 Heig-2

L_Azt )4kya thail gio ,/telo -de,e. 

("eneS bitv,,„74-
„as afr cos 

K;Aeccio c_a ft_Le

A(M-CiF12) 27-sev. '7 I 
  ,...ceact.sc24%

)77.ele , o 

tiee_771-/ e/ o yoke 

Lau L 0:sit° a_ n aJJ "at 

7112e-e- 41- Veia-- (cid" ft 6_ (-t)

9 I -W--1. —71:4 ke,col 04-c (-J,

d)mei va/ civentef 64/zi-stn.eecco 
--4“dc. —777; ch-a-, 

nm-kiteia4.1.d.f 



f f 
XC haCIZ" )76 

Lee ) /Ziet-

1( 

he& t 

XIX— DO/Po 

lad Lo to A 7/, O 3 4i_sr, 

Ovatainyi 4 Vidy Lead /7 

1; u( 6ttet

)1( ajao 
Ona-al/Kr. 

160-714 74-6 ✓ ( (7){ Z2vnitoic 

)1 7;Yezil ZIA& 6, --7tcH 
)i(0-(piroiv.s- itadt ,'(y)/z,„9 the dk_ 

)4at/t7 ke ea-0i AM-6-

1/4  S 

(701-au go / 



Boston's Weekly Newspaper 

THE BOSTON • 

James F. Blauer 
418 Pirate Road 
Newport Beach, California 

Dear Mr. Blauer: 

I am writing in response to your letter to Richard Rosen, 
postmarked 14 September. 

You should know that the Real Paper is now defunct; when 
it folded, the Phoenix purchased certain of its assets, 
and along with The office furniture came a quantity of 
the Realty's mail. Which explains how your letter wound 
up on my desk. 

There is no editorial department here which can be of 
real help to you; I don't know if you're familiar ith 
the paper, but it's a weekly covering politics, arts 
and entertainment. I hope you've thous-ht to -rite 
to the Boston Globe, which is this area's mega-daily 
and might be of some assistance. 

I certainly would encourage you to get in touch Nith 
our-classifieds office (367 Newbury St., Boston 02115). 
We do have a la,.. 2;e readership, and a classified is 
the most efficient way of getting your request across 
to them. 

Good luck. 

Sincerely, 

John F`rgus n 
Managing ed tor 

One Hundred Massachusetts Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts 02115 
Telephone (617) 536-5390 



THE BEINECKE RARE BOOK AND MANUSCRIPT LIBRARY 

YALE UNIVERSITY LIBRARY 

1603A Yale Station, New Haven, Connecticut 06520 

8 DeceMber 1281 

Mr. James T. Blauer 
418 Pirate Rd. 
Newport Beach, 
Ca. 92663 

Dear Mr. Blauer, 

Your letter requesting a search in New Haven newspapers for 
12 obituaries has come to me for reply. 

Our fee for such a search. is $12.00 per hour. We estimate that 
your request will require four hours which will cost you $48.00 in 
advance. 

W'e normally check a five day span for obituaries. To do more 
than thatjparticularly over a two month. spreadiwould take many hours 
more. 

As you are probably aware, obituaries were not all that common 
before the early 20th century, so the likelihood of finding anything 
diminishes the further back one searches. 

Should you decide to proceed, please let me know- and include 
your pre-payment. I have enclosed our hours and rules should you 
wish to come to the library yourself. You will also need to bring 
identification with. you. 

Sincerely, 

Patricia M. Howell (Mrs.) 
Public Services/Reference Librarian 

PMH/er 
Enc. 
P.S. You might try the Library of Congress or the Connecticut State 

Library. They may have newspapers on microfilm. 



Debrett Ancestry Research 
LIMITED 

GORDON ROAD . WINCHESTER . S023 7DD 
TEL. 0962-69067 

TELEX 477379 WI NSER G 

North America: Courthouse Road Accomac, VA. 23301 
Telephone: (804) 787-2651 

GB/U3/85 4 February 1985 

Dear Mr Blauer 

We are grateful for your enquiry and should be delighted to undertake 
research for you. Our booklet is enclosed and this will probably give you most 
of the background information you need to know about our services. As you will 
see from this we are able to carry out genealogical research not only in Britain 
and Ireland, but in North America, Europe, and elsewhere in the world. This 
gives us special capabilities in research involving emigration, as we are able 
to conduct co-ordinated research in both the country of origin and the country 
of destination. 

We do recommend we work on one family line at a time for our standard fee 
mentioned below. We should be pleased to research whichever of your 
distinguished lines you wish, but if we are to proceed, which I hope will be 
the case, please send all the relevant information you have on the family and 
please indicate the sources from which you derived the information. 

We always conduct our research within a limited budget fee (which is never 
exceeded without the permission of our client). Our usual practice is to ask 
for this fee in advance to allow us to set in motion the research on your 
behalf. In order to maintain our high standards we have set a budget of $490 
for normal cases which can be paid either by cheque or credit card. If you have 
any queries please do not hesitate to write to me for clarification. 

Exceptional clients, whose wishes may well exceed those normally sought, 
are invited to write to me for a discussion of their particular requirements, 
marking the envelope "For Personal Attention". 

We look forward to hearing from you, and assure you that anything which we 
undertake on your behalf will be of the quality which is traditional for 
Debrett. 

Yours sincerely 

Enclosure 

James F Blauer Esq 
418 Pirate Road 
Newport Beach 
California 92663 
USA 

GERVASE BELFIELD 
Managing Genealogist 

••• 

London Address:— 1 and 3 Regent Street, SW1. Telephone (01) 930 6974 
Directors: Hon. A. C. Abbott, P.C. BreetheAtIffri-earfettni.), E. lean Kingston, I,ord Shaughnessy 

Secretary: I. W. Green ECM 
Registered Office: Gordon Road, Winchester S023 7DD Registered in England No. 1604753 

No responsibility is accepted for loss of or damage to. documents, records, or materials, whilst in transit to, or from, or in the possession of, the company. It is recommended that copies only ore sent, not originals. 



-ORA". 
YOUR ANCESTRY AND DEBRETT 
SINCE 1769 

" Those who do not treasure up the memory of their ancestors do not >
deserve to be remembered by posterity. 

It is more than 200 years since John Debrett began to 
chronicle the Royalty and Aristocracy of England and 
Wales, Scotland and Ireland. Nowadays we at Debrett 
apply the same skills to researching all families, whatever 
their origins, in the belief that, properly studied, genealogy 
is the history of ordinary people. 

1P 11:41 .,... WHAT WE NEED TO START RESEARCH 

The policy of professional genealogists is to start from a 
basis of known facts, and to work backwards into the 
unknown. Hence to begin research we must have as much 
information about your family as you can provide. The 
key facts are names, dates, places, relationships, 
occupations and religion. These need only be approximate, 
but please distinguish between family tradition and 
established facts. 

Some clients come to us knowing only their own date 
and place of birth (and this is usually sufficient to enable us 
to make good progress); others have already established 10 
generations. It is important in cases where research has 
already been carried out, to provide full details of all 
searches (even when results were negative), so that we do 
not waste our time and your money in establishing facts 
already known. 

We also need to know which line of your family interests 
you most. Unless you wish otherwise, we will give priority 
to your 'surname' line, but we can of course research any 
line or lines. 

DEBRETT'S WORLD-WIDE NETWORK 

We at Debrett engage the services of experienced and 
dedicated researchers at the main archive centres, 
particularly in Britain, Ireland, North America and 
Australasia. These researchers are specialists in their own 
field, and can find their way straight to the most pertinent 
records, but work under the supervision of an expert 
genealogist. Research usually involves work being carried 
out in several different places; frequently in more than one 
continent. From our headquarters in Winchester, and our 
office in North America, we are able to co-ordinate the 
research and analyse the results to give you a handsome 
bound report. 

SPEED OF PRODUCING RESULTS 

Ancestry research is a time-consuming business, and 
thorough research cannot be hurried unduly. The time 
required for a particular search will vary considerably, but 
generally clients should expect research to take months 
rather than weeks. We are happy, however, to produce 
interim reports. Urgent cases will be dealt with by special 
arrangement; we are well-used to the needs of clients who 
require evidence of a British-born grandparent for British 
nationality purposes. 

-4-144. ENTITLEMENT TO A COAT OF ARMS 

We are happy to advise clients concerning the 
procedures necessary to prove the right to a coat of arms, 
and to liaise with the relevant heraldic authority in an 
application for a grant of arms. These are complicated 
areas, usually requiring genealogical research as a 
preliminary, in order to ascertain whether there is a 
descent, in the male line, from a person to whom a coat of 
arms has been granted. 



Igg COSTS AND BUDGETING 

The fee we charge for research is assessed on the basis of 
time plus expenses, and in common with most 
genealogists, we ask for payment in advance. In this way 
we are able to keep expenditure on research under tight 
control. We appreciate that our clients do not want open-
ended commitments or large unexpected bills. 

Each research project is different, and we can never 
know in advance precisely what we are going to discover 
or how much work will be involved. Once we receive your 
payment, we will carry out the research and when the 
funds placed at our disposal are exhausted we will send 
you our detailed report, together with our opinions as to 
the prospects of discovering more. Then, if and when you 
decide that you would like to have more research carried 
out (and this, of course, entirely at your own choice 
without any prior commitment), we shall always be 
pleased to do so. We can then suggest another budget and 
do more research for you. 

At no time will we incur charges against your account in 
excess of what you have personally authorised in advance. 

  PAYMENT 

Our bankers are pleased to accept your personal cheque 
in your national currency, or you may pay by credit card 
account. In the latter case we ask you to let us have your 
card number, its expiry date and written authority to 
charge the sum agreed. 

AMIPICANJ

EXPR F. SS VISA 
CNNERS CLUEI 

iNTERNATiONAl 

Debrett Ancestry qkFarch 
Limited 

Gordon Road 
Winchester 
Hampshire 
S023 7DD 

Tel: (0962) 69067 

North America: 
Courthouse Road 

Accomac 
VA 23301 
U. S. A. 

Tel: (804) 787-2651 
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